# SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Morrell to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 86 by Senator Morrell

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "37:1107(F)" insert "and (G)"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 3, after "1116(C)" insert "and (D)"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- On page 1, line 4, after "fees;" insert "to provide for counselor intern and marriage and
  family therapist intern registrations;"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 9 On page 1, delete line 10 and insert the following:
- "R.S. 37:1107(F) and (G), 1116(C) and (D), and 1123 are hereby enacted to read as
   follows:"

#### 12 AMENDMENT NO. 5

- 13 On page 2, line 27, after "including" insert "," and after "limited to" insert ","
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 15 On page 3, line 4, delete "<u>have been</u>" and insert "<u>are</u>"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 17 On page 3, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

18 "F. The board may issue a registration as a counselor intern to an applicant 19 who meets qualifications established by the board. The board shall adopt rules 20 pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act establishing such qualifications and requirements as necessary for the adequate protection of the health and 21 22 welfare of the residents of this state. Such qualifications shall include, but not 23 be limited to, that the applicant shall be at least twenty-one years old, of good 24 moral character, in compliance with all applicable provisions of law or board 25 regulations, and possess a graduate degree the substance of which is mental 26 health counseling."

- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 28 On page 3, line 13, change "<u>**F**.(1)</u>" to "<u>**G**.(1)</u>"
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 30 On page 3, line 21, change "<u>citizens</u>" to "<u>residents</u>"

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 10

2 On page 6, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:

3 "C. The board may issue a registration as a marriage and family therapist 4 intern to an applicant who meets qualifications established by the board. The 5 board shall adopt rules pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act establishing such qualifications and requirements as necessary for the adequate 6 7 protection of the health and welfare of the residents of this state. Such qualifications shall include, but not be limited to, the applicant shall be at least 8 9 twenty-one years old, of good moral character, in compliance with applicable 10 provisions of law or board regulations, and possess a graduate degree in marriage and family therapy, or a related clinical mental health field from a 11 12 regionally accredited institution of higher education, or a certificate from a 13 postgraduate training institute in marriage and family therapy."

- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 15 On page 6, line 3, change "<u>C.</u>" to "<u>D.</u>"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 17 On page 6, line 11, change "<u>citizens</u>" to "<u>residents</u>"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- On page 7, line 25, after "shall" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 26 and
  27 and insert the following:
- 21

# 22 "survey its criminal history records and identification files and make a 23 simultaneous request of the FBI for like information from other 24 jurisdictions. The bureau may"

- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 26 On page 8, delete lines 1 through 6
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 28 On page 8, line 7, change "<u>**F**</u>." to "<u>**E**</u>."
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 30 On page 8, line 15, change "<u>G.</u>" to "<u>F.</u>"